Public Document Pack

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE

Date: Monday, 19 June 2023
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

Executive Members:

Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader)
Councillor | Bastable, Streetscene

Councillor Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection

Councillor D G Foot, Housing

Councillor S D Martin, Planning and Development

Councillor Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community

Page 1




1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on
05 June 2023.

3. Executive Leader's Announcements

4. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing
Orders and the Council’'s Code of Conduct.

5. Petitions

6. Deputations

To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.

7. References from Other Committees
To receive any references from the committees or panels held.

Matters for Decision in Public

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.

8. Leisure and Community
Non-Key Decision
(1) Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Burridge Community Association
(Pages 9 - 20)

A report by the Director of Leisure and Community.

9. Policy and Resources

Key Decision

(1) Solent Airport Investment Programme (Pages 21 - 36)
A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration.

A WANNELL
Chief Executive Officer

Page 2



www.fareham.gov.uk
09 June 2023

For further information please contact:
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
Tel: 01329 236100
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk

Page 3


http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




Agenda Item 2

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of the
Executive

(to be confirmed at the next meeting)

Date: Monday, 5 June 2023
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices
Present:

S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader)
| Bastable, Streetscene

Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection

D G Foot, Housing

Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community

Also in attendance:

Page 5



Executive 5 June 2023

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S D Martin.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 15 May 2023
were tabled at the meeting for consideration.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15 May
2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no Executive Leader announcements.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.
PETITIONS

There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.
DEPUTATIONS

There were no deputations made at this meeting.
REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES

Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel — 31 May 2023

Minute 7 — Award of Contract Fareham Live

A reference was received in respect of this item which is Exempt by virtue of
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 —
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
and category 7A (information which is subject to an obligation of
confidentiality) of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 2972 and the Council’s
Access to Information Procedure Rules.

LEISURE AND COMMUNITY
(1)  Award of Contract: Fareham Live

The comments of the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel were taken into
account in considering this item.

The Executive Member for Leisure and Community highlighted an amendment
to page 1 of the report which should read “Following the withdrawal of BH Live
as the Council’s preferred operator on the 20 October 2022, the Council has
undertaken a new procurement exercise”

Page 6



Executive 5 June 2023

The Executive Member for Leisure and Community placed on record her
sincere thanks to all who have been involved with this project so far.

The Executive Leader brought the Executive Members’ attention to a slight
change to the recommendation (c) of the report to amend the words “in
consultation...” with “following consultation...”.

RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that:

(a) the tender submitted by the contractor ranked 1t as set out in the
confidential Appendix A to the report, being the most advantageous
tender received, be accepted and the contract awarded to the company;

(b) the contractor ranked 2", as set out in confidential Appendix A to the
report is appointed as reserve bidder; and

(c) permission for agreement to make minor amendments to the contract
with the preferred bidder be delegated to the Director of Leisure and
Community following consultation with the Executive Member for
Leisure and Community.
9. STREETSCENE
(1)  Streetscene Sustainable Pesticide Use
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the content of the report.

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm
and ended at 6.08 pm).

Page 7






Agenda Item 8(1)

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Executive for Decision
19 June 2023

Portfolio: Leisure and Community

Subject: Volunt.ary Sector Support Fund - Burridge Community
Association

Report of: Director of Leisure and Community

Corporate Priorities:  Strong, safe, inclusive and healthy communities

Purpose:
To consider an application to the Council’s Voluntary Sector Support Fund from
Burridge Community Association.

Executive summary:

In April 2023, as part of the report on Voluntary and Community Support Services,
the Executive approved the allocation of £7,500 from the Community Fund budget
to which local charitable organisations can apply to secure their first year’s
membership to Action Hampshire and/or access their specialist advice around a
governance issue of particular concern. These applications were to be considered
by the Executive Member for Leisure and Community.

An application to this Fund has been received from Burridge Community
Association, a local charitable organisation.

Recommendation/Recommended Option:
It is recommended that the Executive approves the following:

(a) the award of £30 from the Voluntary Sector Support Fund to fund Burridge
Community Association’s first year of membership to Action Hampshire; and

(b) the award of £372 from the Voluntary Sector Support Fund to fund Burridge
Community Association’s access to specialist governance support from
Action Hampshire when required.

Reason:
This application meets the criteria of the Voluntary Sector Support Fund.

Page 9




Cost of proposals:

The cost of this application is £402, which can be met from the Voluntary Sector
Support Fund budget.

Appendices: Appendix A — Burridge Community Association’s
Accounts 2021-2022

Appendix B — Burridge Community Association’s
Constitution

Background papers: None

Reference papers: Report to the Executive 3April 2023, Voluntary
Community Support Services

Page 10




FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Executive Briefing Paper
Date: 19 June 2023
Subject: Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Burridge Community Association
Briefing by: | Director of Leisure and Community
Portfolio: Leisure and Community
INTRODUCTION

In April 2023, as part of the report on Voluntary and Community Support Services, the
Executive approved the allocation of £7,500 from the Community Fund budget to which
local charitable organisations can apply to secure their first year’'s membership to Action
Hampshire and/or access their specialist advice around a governance issue of particular
concern.

This Voluntary Sector Support Fund was established to enable the Borough’s voluntary
and community sector to access support to thrive to the best of its ability.

The criteria for an application to this Fund is that; the group provides a service to
residents within the Borough of Fareham; the group is able to supply the constitution
and annual accounts for their organisation; the group is able to demonstrate the need
for specialist advice; the group is not a profit-making organisation; and the group has
turnover of less than £250,000.

Applications to the Support Fund are delegated to the Executive Member for Leisure
and Community by virtue of the report presented to the Executive at its meeting on 3
April 2023.

Background

An application to the Voluntary Sector Support Fund has been received by Burridge
Community Association. The object of the Association, as listed in the constitution, is to
‘promote the benefits of the inhabitants of Burridge and the neighbourhood together....in
a common effort to advance education and to provide facilities in the interests of social
welfare for recreation and leisure time occupation....’

To meet these objects, the Association manages Burridge Village Hall, a community
centre located within Burridge.

At the Community Association’s AGM on 28 April, following a period of concern within
the existing committee, a new Trustee Board was formed. This reinvigorated team is
committed to increasing usage of the Hall and stabilising the accounts.

Page 11



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

To ensure the Association’s constitution is fit for future purpose and the Trustees have
access to support to help resolve outstanding issues with contractors and previous
decisions made by former committee members, the Community Association has made
an application to the Voluntary Sector Support Fund to join Action Hampshire.

The latest accounts available for the Association list an income for the year 2021-2022
of £27,138.32. Fees for membership to Action Hampshire are dependent on the income
of the organisation. If an organisation turns-over less that £50,000 per year, the fee for
one year is £30.

The application requests funding of £30 to fund Burridge Community Association’s first
year's membership to Action Hampshire in addition to £372 to fund a day’s focussed
one-to-one support by Action Hampshire.

Approval of Award

The report presented to the Executive at its meeting o
[...]
 control tower, fuelling
facilities and hangarage is required to support existing airside activities.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that:

(a) the Capital Programme allocation for Taxiway Maintenance of £2,700,000 be
reduced to £1,700,000;

(b) the Capital Programme allocation of £1,100,000 for the Aeronautical Ground
Lighting System be increased to £2,800,000;

(c) the Capital Programme allocation of £25,000 for installation of self-fuelling
facilities be removed,;

(d) the Capital Programme allocation of £400,000 for aircraft parking be removed;

(e) £25,000 be added to the Capital Programme for essential repairs to bring
Hangar P back into use;

Page 21




(f) £165,000 be added to the Capital Programme for new airport fuel supply
assets;

(g) £380,000 be added to the Capital Programme for immediate improvements to
the Visual Control Room at the Control Tower on safety grounds; and

(h) the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the
Executive Member for Policy & Resources, be delegated authority to award
contracts for each of the above Schemes.

Reason:

Investment is required both to ensure the continued safe operation of the airport and
to maintain and grow the airport’s competitive position by removing some of the
identified operational constraints. Proposals for investment in the airport are
regularly reviewed to ensure that they remain valid and continue to offer appropriate
returns.

Cost of proposals:

The total additional cost of the updated Airport Investment Programme is estimated
at £5,523,700, an increase of £833,700 on the previously agreed £4,690,000
programme.

In accordance with the Daedalus Financial Strategy, there are sufficient Daedalus-
related capital receipts to fund the increase.

Appendices: A: CONFIDENTIAL Solent Airport Investment Programme

By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 - Information relating to the
financial or business aff
[...]
 to Date

Managed Hangarage

Completed

Taxiway Maintenance

Urgent works completed.
Remainder under contract

P

age 23




10.

Aircraft parking Not started
Aeronautical Ground Lighting In progress
Performance Based Navigation In progress
Self-Fuelling Facility Not started
Grounds Maintenance Facility In progress

Taxiway Maintenance

£2,700,000 is approved in the Capital Programme to undertake safety improvements to
the active taxiways. As advised last year, despite the safety imperative, the tender
process for a contract of this value was lengthy. In view of this, a programme of urgent
works was identified and undertaken in 2022 at a cost of £20,000.

The contract for the remaining works has been let, with the total estimated cost of the
project now at a value of £1,700,000, a saving of £1,000,000 on the estimated budget.

It is recommended that £1,000,000 be removed from the Capital Programme allocation
for taxiway maintenance.

Aeronautical Ground Lighting

The installation of aeronautical ground lighting at Solent Airport is an essential strategic
investment in line with the Daedalus Vision for Daedalus “to become a premier location
for aviation, aerospace engineering and advanced manufacturing businesses, creating
skilled employment opportunities for local people, under-pinned by a vibrant and
sustainable airfield”. The installation of Aeronautical Ground Lighting (AGL) at Solent
Airport is a key objective of this Vision and Strategy. AGL, in conjunction with the
Performance Based Navigation instrument-based approach procedure considered
below, will increase airport movements and help increase the operational viability and
usable capacity of the airport by extending the periods during which it can safely be
used, especially outside of the summer months. Should the additional capital funding
be approved for the installation of AGL, the facility will be open for use in March 2024
and the airport will extend its opening hours to 09.00 — 18.00 year-round.

Rambo
[...]
rcraft during periods of high demand for fuel
could be avoided by installing a self-fuelling facility at the existing fuel farm. This would
help prevent lost fuel revenue from customers who chose to fuel elsewhere as a result
and improve control of late payments and staff efficiency. Competitor airports, such as
Popham and Biggin Hill, offer self-serving fuel facilities. A capital programme allocation
of £25,000 was approved.

However, the proposed location at the fuel farm has since been reviewed and is
Page 25



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

considered unsuitable for a self-serve facility due to the limited access to this area. The
only access point is Taxiway Echo which must be traversed from Taxiway Bravo or the
exit from Runway 23. This is not ideal during peak operations as this would significantly
restrict traffic movement to and from the airport. This location could work for self-serve
in the future if the existing taxiways were reconfigured, although this may increase
emissions from taxiing aircraft. The best location for a self-serve fuelling facility would
be close to the Control Tower; however this would have significantly increased costs in
terms of civil works, intercept and tanks, in addition to the actual facility itself, and is not
considered a worthwhile investment at present.

It is recommended that the £25,000 for the installation of self-fuelling facilities be
removed from the Capital Programme.

Aircraft Parking review

Members approved a capital budget of £400,000 to provide a phased programme of
hardstanding on the grass area north of the Control Tower that could be used year-
round for aircraft parking. This proposal was intended to improve the services offered at
the airport and increase airport revenues.

However, given that additional investment is required to address safety and compliance
issues at the airport that were not identified in 2022, set out later in this report, it is
recommended that the capital programme allocatio
[...]
e ease, but it does not comply with current fire safety
requirements. A secondary means of escape is required. A badger sett is currently
preventing removal of the vegetation around the rear fire door and an alternative fire
escape may need to be constructed. The internal partitioning needs to be removed and
the hangar cleared of previous users’ debris.

Repair costs to bring the Hangar P into a safe and usable condition for an additional five
or so years have been estimated at £25,000, and completion is estimated at six months
from instruction.

Confidential Appendix A sets out the business case that supports this proposal and
demonstrates a payback period of approximately 2 years.

As such, it is recommended that £25,000 be added to the Capital Programme for
essential repairs to Hangar P.

Replacement Fuel Bowser

The Council is responsible for the supply and maintenance of airport vehicles and, as
such, they are subject to the standard inspection and maintenance regime. The vehicle
fleet at Solent Airport consists of two fire tenders, a Ford Ranger 4x4, a minibus and a
fuel tanker. These vehicles have been excluded from the Council-wide fleet review
because they are in the main only operational on private land, have low annual milage
and therefore do not need to be included in a regular fleet replacement programme.
However, the 1987 fuel tanker now requires replacement for safety reasons.

The sale of aircraft fuel is an essential service offered by the airport. Currently, two
types of fuel, AvGas and JetA1, are offered: AvGas, aviation gasoline, is used primarily
for small, general aviation aircraft with spark ignition piston engines, while JetA1 is
kerosene and used primarily for larger aircraft with turbine engines.

JetA1 is supplied to customers using a rigid 9000L fuel tanker, while AvGas is supplied
to customers using a bowser towed by the Ford Ranger 4x4. Several alternative options
have been considered to reach the budget estimate, with choices around th
[...]
000.

The additional costs around this new fuel supply are minimal, but there is no financial
benefit from this service enhancement because UL91 sales would simply replace Avgas
sales. lItis proposed that an additional 2000L towable bowser for the supply of UL91 be
added to the tender specification for the Jet A1 replacement vehicles, with the option to
lease or to purchase if the Capital Programme allocation is not exceeded.

As such, it is recommended that £165,000 be added to the Capital Programme for new
airport fuel supply assets.

Visual Control Room

Solent Airport became a CAA licensed aerodrome in 2014 and in 2018 an Aerodrome
Traffic Zone (ATZ) was established. In 2019, in line with the Council’s published
Daedalus Vision and Outline Strategy, the service offered from the Control Tower from
an Air Ground Communication Service was upgraded to a Flight Information Service.

When providing an Air Ground Communication Service, the Radio Operator is reliant on
voice reports from pilots to build a picture of the traffic in the local airspace. With a
Flight Information Service, pilots are offered a higher level of service, with joining
suggestions and a more comprehensive report of local area traffic when operating
within the local area and especially when joining the circuit. Pilots remain responsible
for the navigation and collision avoidance of the aircraft, but the Flight Information
Service Officer (FISO) has regulatory responsibility for taxiing aircraft.

Solent Airport’s existing Visual Control Room (VCR) is unchanged from when Solent
was an unlicensed airfield, without an ATZ and operating only an Air Ground
Communication Service. Shortly after the FISO service was introduced, the Council’s
airport operator, RCA, advised that the VCR made operating the FISO service
extremely difficult and built in unnecessary risk. A significant number of Air Ground
Communication Service airports in England have better VCRs than Solent Airport and
there are no other airp
[...]
022/23 for £23,000, will also be funded from
the HCA grant, leaving a balance of £23,300 which will be added to the Daedalus Site
Wide capital budget.

CLIMATE CHANGE CONSIDERATIONS

The operational carbon footprint for Solent Airport in 2021/22 was 56.2 tCO2e, with the
site’s vehicle fleet accounting for 24% of total emissions. The current fuel tanker that
needs to be replaced produces around 1.6 tCO2e per year. Electric options that
produce lower emissions will be explored as part of the procurement process, however,
they will have to be both commercially viable and meet service requirements.

Outside of the proposed investment programme, a draft Climate Change Action Plan is
being developed for Solent Airport that aims to identify ways to reduce the sites
operational emissions where feasible. As part of this, Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil
(HVO), which is a biofuel that significantly lowers carbon emissions and can be used as
a direct replacement for diesel, will be rolled out across the airport’s operational fleet.

CONCLUSION

Proposals for investment in the airport are regularly reviewed to ensure that they remain
valid, prioritise safety investments and continue to offer appropriate returns.

Much of the existing programme of investment at Solent Airport, Daedalus, approved in
March 2022, is now in progress. Further investment in the airport is required to enable
its continued safe operation and to continue to deliver the Council’s Vision to develop a
vibrant and sustainable airfield. As such the original proposal has been reviewed, with
some elements removed or deferred in order to fund higher priority requirements.

Enquiries:

For further information on this report please contact Sarah Ward, Head of Strategic Sites
(Ext 01329 824668)

Page 30



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 31






	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Burridge Community Association
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 19 June 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
D G Foot, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
N R Gregory, for item 9(1) 
Ms S Pankhurst, for item 9(1) 
 



Executive  19 June 2023 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on Monday 
05 June 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S D T Woodward and Mrs S M Walker declared disclosable 
pecuniary interests for item 8(1) on the agenda as they are Trustees on the 
Burridge Community Association Management Board. They both left the room 
during this item and did not take part in the discussion.  
  
Councillor Miss J Burton declared a personal interest for item 8(1) as she is a 
Council appointed Trustee on the Burridge Community Association 
Management Board.   
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Daedalus Scrutiny Panel – 19 June 2023 
  

Minute 7 – Airport Investment Programme 
  
The Daedalus Scrutiny Panel considered a report by the Head of Strategic 
Sites on the updated Investment Programme for Solent Airport at Daedalus.  
  
RESOLVED that Members requested that the Executive take account of 
their comments as follows: 
  
(a)  support the recommendation as set out in the Executive report 19 June 

2023; 
  

(b)  strongly support the proposal to add a 2000 litre towable bowser to the 
tender specification for the JetA1 replacement vehicle to supply 
unleaded aviation fuel and improve the competitive advantage for the 
airport; and 

  



Executive  19 June 2023 
 

(c)  strongly support the recommendation to increase the Capital 
Programme allocation for AGL to £2,800,000 with the Council’s 
Daedalus Vision and Outline Strategy.  

  
This was considered at item 9(1) on the agenda.  
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
(1) Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Burridge Community Association  
 
Councillors S D T Woodward and Mrs S M Walker declared disclosable 
pecuniary interests in respect of this item as they are Trustees on the Burridge 
Community Association Management Board. They both left the room during 
this item and did not take part in the discussion.  
  
Councillor Miss J Burton declared a personal interest in respect of this item as 
she is a Council appointed Trustee on the Burridge Community Association 
Management Board.  
  
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the following: 
  

(a)  the award of £30 from the Voluntary Sector Support Fund to fund 
Burridge Community Association’s first year of membership to Action 
Hampshire; and 
  

(b)  the award of £372 from the Voluntary Sector Support Fund to fund 
Burridge Community Association’s access to specialist governance 
support from Action Hampshire when required.  

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
(1) Solent Airport Investment Programme  
 
The comments of the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel were taken into account in 
considering this item. 
  
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor N R Gregory and Ms S 
Pankhurst addressed the Executive on this item.  
  
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
  

(a)  the Capital Programme allocation for Taxiway Maintenance of 
£2,700,000 be reduced to £1,700,000; 
  

(b)  the Capital Programme allocation for £1,100,000 for the Aeronautical 
Ground Lighting System be increased to £2,800,000; 
  

(c)  the Capital Programme allocation of £25,000 for installation of self-
fuelling facilities be removed; 
  

(d)  the Capital Programme allocation of £400,000 for aircraft parking be 
removed; 
  



Executive  19 June 2023 
 

(e)  £25,000 be added to the Capital Programme for essential repairs to 
bring Hangar P back into use; 
  

(f)   £165,000 be added to the Capital Programme for new airport fuel 
supply assets; 
  

(g)  £380,000 be added to the Capital Programme for immediate 
improvements to the Visual Control Room at the Control Tower on 
safety grounds; and 
  

(h)  the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with 
the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, be delegated authority 
to award contracts for each of the above Schemes. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.27 pm). 

 
 


